MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Greenville Light & Power Company.

Greenville Light & Power Company authorized to sell.

53 Company including those acquired by purchase from the Wilson Stream Dam Company, Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company, Sangerville Improvement Company and Sebec Power Company, excepting only the property, rights, privileges and franchises comprising its water system by means of which water is supplied to the town of Greenville and to township number three, range five, east of Kennebec river in Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, commonly called Little Squaw Mountain township; and the said Greenville Light and Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to sell its plant, property. rights, privileges and franchises as above mentioned, to the Penobscot Bay Electric Company and after purchase of any such plant, property, rights, privileges and franchises, said Penobscot Bay Electric Company shall have, possess, exercise and enjoy in its own name, said plant, property, rights, privileges and franchises as though originally granted to it.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 53.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lubec, East Machias and Machias Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Further extension of time granted for two year period.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Lubec, East Machias and Machias Railway Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred twenty-three of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred eleven, and extended by chapter one hundred forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred thirteen, are hereby extended for two years from the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons named in said act, their associates, and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges which were granted to them by said act to be exercised by them for the same purpose as specified in the said act.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 54.

An Act to Incorporate the Town of Chapman in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Chapman incorporated.

Section 1. Township number eleven, range three, west from east line of the State, in the county of Aroostook and known as Chapman plantation is hereby incorporated into a town by

the name of Chapman, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

Снар. 55

Section 2. The present board of assessors of Chapman plantation are hereby authorized and required to call the first meeting of the town under this act, for the choice of town officers by issuing their warrant for the same seven days prior to the time of said meeting, which shall be holden in the month of March of the present year.

—calling of first town meeting for election of officers.

Section 3. The town hereby created shall be possessed of all the property and effects belonging to said plantation and shall assume all the liabilities thereof.

—shall take over property and liabilities of said plantation.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 55.

An Act to Set Off a Part of the Town of Centerville and Annex the Same to the Town of Northfield.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

All that part of the town of Centerville, in the county of Washington, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the northwest corner of the town of Whitneyville and northerly continuing the same course as the west line of Whitneyville to the town of Northfield; thence easterly by the south line of said Northfield to the southeast corner of said town; thence southerly by the easterly line of said Centerville to the northeast corner of the town of Marshfield; thence westerly by the north lines of said Marshfield and Whitneyville to the place of beginning, is hereby set off from said town of Centerville and annexed to the town of Northfield.

Portion of town of Chesterville annexed to town of Northfield.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 56.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Quebec Extension Railway Company, which were granted by chapter forty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby continued in force and extended for the period of two years from the time this act goes into effect, and all the rights, powers, privileges and franchises that were granted and

Extension of time, for two years' period, granted.